MOD-016-1
Documentation of Data Reporting Requirements for Actual and Forecast

	Members
	Reliability Need?
	Acceptable Translation?
	Comments

	Dan Griffiths – PA Office of Consumer Advocate 
	Yes
	Yes
	I believe that the language in the Purpose section is insufficiently precise.  I suggest that the first sentence be modified to read:

"To ensure that accurate, actual demand data is available and to support assessments and validation of past events and databases."

	Response:

	Mohan Kondragunta – Southern California Edison
WECC Reliability Subcommittee
	Yes
Yes
	No
No
	SCE agrees with the data reporting requirements, but has a concern with the LSE as the responsible entity.  Within the WECC region, control areas are currently the reporting entity.  Prior to legislation, perhaps a backstop should be created wherein the balancing authority (BA) is responsible for providing data for LSEs within their area if the LSE is not providing the data.

	Response:

	Kansas City Power and Light
	Yes
	No
	It appears the drafting team has chosen to rewrite this proposed standard and add new requirements.  The Planning Authority should not be deleted from this standard.

	Response:


I oppose deleting the Planning Authority from this standard.  There are cases where the RRO is not the Planning Authority and vice versa.  This standard is to require the data for modeling purposes.  The RRO is not necessarily the one building the models.

	Instead of a translation of the IID.M2 it looks like the drafting team decided to completely rewrite MOD-16.  The translation goes way beyond the requirement to ensure no data is omitted or counted multiple times.

The measures should be swapped.  M2 measures R1 and M1 measures R2.  Renumber M1 to M2 and M2 to M1 and reorder them.

I disagree with the comment that it is not necessary to state requirements in other standards.  This is done for reference to ensure that the requirements of one standard that apply to portions of another standard are acurrate and not over looked by the party responsible for compliance.  Therefore I disagree with the deletion in R2

D 1.1.1 compliance monitoring should include the RRO for monitoring the PA.

	Response:

	FRCC
	Yes 
	No
	Agree that the amount of controllable DSM load should be reported (R4) but there should not be a requirement to report the location of customer load.  The amount of controllable load is needed to determine the level of adequacy of Resources.  Collecting the location of controllable load would be used only in situations where deliverability of resources is a concern.   If there is a requirement to report the location of controllable customer load, it should only be a requirement on an aggregated basis over a geographic region when there are deliverability concerns.  Requiring that entities report the location of all controllable customer load is burdensome and not worthwhile. 

R6 should be changed to "Each Regional Reliability Organization shall use" (delete "A requirement that" at the beginning of R6), since the RRO should not develop a procedure requiring itself  to something.  

M1 should be in Section C. (Measures) and the requirements at the end of the measure should be R2 to R5, not R1 to R6.

Compliance section should be Section D and the requirements in Level 2 and 4 of non-compliance should both be R2 - R5 (not R1 only).

	Response:

	Individual Members of CCMC
Joseph D Williamson – PJM
	Yes
No
	No
No
	R2-R7 should be sub-bullets of R1.

Can’t tell if compliance is to be measured against R1 or R1 through R7. It appears that the “clean version” file is different from the mapping file.

Standard is missing section C heading for Measures. It appears that the “clean version” file is different from the mapping file.

Measure 1 adds a requirement not contained in the Requirements for this standard. This should be in requirements..

	Response:

	Consolodated Edison 
Cinod Kotecha
IESO – Ontario
Alan Adamson – NYSRC
Kathleen Goodman – ISO-NE
NPCC CP9  RSWG
	Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
	No

No
No
No
No

No
	R1.5 the use of the actual and forecast data as directly provided by the LSE must be analyzed to ensure it is properly aggregated to reflect coincident peak demands for system modeling and reliability analyses.  It is suggested that the word "incorporate" be used instead of "use" in that Requirement.

Also there is a formatting error in this Standard.  M1 as it appears in the Requirements Section needs revision.  R1 should be the Section and R2-R8 should be "sub" requirements due to the language at the end of R1.

	Response:

	Michael C. Calimano – NYISO
	Yes
	No
	Please note the formatting correction in NPCC’s comment

	Response:

	SPP Transmission  Working Group
	Yes
	No
	Under B (requirement) item M1 be removed it is not a requirement

	Response:

	Peter Burke – American Transmission Co. 
	Yes
	No
	The formatting of and the number of Requirements and Measures listed in the clean Draft1 standard document is inconsistent with the translation mapping document.  The version in translation mapping document is more acceptable since it is a better translation.

Agree with removing Planning Authority as applicable entity and making this standard applicable to RRO only.

A.3  Suggest adding interruptible load.

R1.3  Suggest adding available trip speed of DSM load and adding amounts, location, and available trip speed of interruptible load.

	Response:

	John Harris - Load Forecasting Working Group
	Yes 
	Yes
	Deletion of standard  II.D.M3 is acceptable because its requirements have been merged with MOD-016-0.

	Response:

	John Horakh – MACC
	Yes
	Yes
	Ok to delete Planning Authority 

	Response:

	Data Coordination Working Group
	Yes
	Yes
	DCWG agrees with merging II.D.M2 into MOD-016 for clarity and efficiency among the data requirements standards.  
Additional clarity and efficiency could be gained by merging some parts of the other existing, related standards (MOD-016 through 021).  For example, MOD-019, MOD-020 and MOD-021 could be merged into MOD-016 through MOD-018 - interruptible and load control do not need to be separated from demand and energy.  
Arguably, MOD-020 could remain separate as it requires the reporting of interruptible and load control to operating entities while the balance of the MOD-016 through MOD-021 are planning entity related.  
DCWG also believes that changing the applicability of MOD-016 to RROs instead of RROs and PAs is appropriate, clarifies responsibilities and reduces the possibility of "double jeopardy" among these standards (an entity being found non-compliant on multiple standards because of a non-compliance on a single element of a standard).     

	Response:

	Gerald Rheault – Manitoba Hydro
	Yes
	Yes
	Heading "Measures" is missing.

MOD-017-0 should be modified to better compliment the revised MOD-016-1.

Purpose: What is meant by "databases can be formed"?

Data Retention: Who is the auditor - first time mentioned in the standard.

	Response:

	Midwest Reliability Organization
	Yes
	Yes
	The heading for the "Measures" Section is missing.

It is necessary for the requirements in MOD-016-1 to be complimentary to the requirements in MOD-017-0 regarding applicability for Load Serving Entities.  MOD-016-1 and MOD-017-0 need to coordinate to address this issue.

	Response:

	Ed Riley – California ISO
ISO/RTO Council Standards Review Committee
	Yes
Yes
	Yes
Yes
	Also there is a formatting error in this Standard.  M1 as it appears in the Requirements Section needs revision.  R1 should be the Section and R2-R8 should be "sub" requirements due to the language at the end of R1

In some ISO/RTO market regions there are third party aggregators of DSM products (i.e. curtailment service provicders) that are not LSEs. Thus the information requirements of R4, R5, and R7 would be met by non-LSE's.

	Response:

	Entergy
SERC EC Planning Standards Subcommittee (PSS)
	Yes
Yes
	Yes
Yes
	Recommend that R5 be revised to read “A requirement that each Load-Serving Entity update its actual and forecast customer demand values at least once each year according to a schedule.”

	Response:

	Mark Kuras – MAAC
	Yes
	Yes
	Remove items under Data Retention.  First item is redundant with the standard.  Second item is part of the auditing procedures of each region and don't need to be part of the standard. Remove text under Additional Compliance Information because it is up to the region how it will do complince and should not be part of the standard.

	Response:

	Raj Rana – AEP
	Yes
	Yes
	Format Fix required: Need “Measures” Heading. Requirements numbering in the draft standard does not agree with comparison document. 

How do the last 2 requirements relate to the levels of non-compliance?

	Response:

	Tennessee Valley Authority
	Yes
	Yes
	

	Xcel Energy – Northern States Power
	Yes
	Yes
	

	Joseph F. Buch – Madison Gas and Electric
	Yes 
	Yes
	

	Howard Rulf  - WE Energies
	Yes
	Yes
	

	Karl A. Bryan - US Army Corps of Engineers


	Yes
	Yes
	

	Karl Kohlrus - City Water, Light & Power
	Yes
	Yes
	

	John K. Loftis, Jr. – Dominion – Electric Transmission
	Yes
	Yes
	

	Gred Mason – Dynergy Generation
	Yes
	Yes
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